(RMB in millions)

Product development (6,102) (53) — — — — — — (6,155)
Sales and marketing (5,147) (9) — — — — — — (5,156)
General and administrative (2,008) (48) 19 — — — — — (2,037)

Income from operations 6,870 (110) 19 — — — — — 6,779

Interest expense (1,013) — (16) — — — 9 — (1,020)
Fair value changes on investments

  measured at fair value through

  profit or loss — — — 29 — (29) — — —
Fair value changes on convertible

  senior notes — — — — — — 897 — 897

Income/(loss) before income tax
  expense and equity in
  income/(loss) of affiliates 7,659 (110) 3 29 — (29) 906 — 8,458

Income tax expense (1,357) — — (1) — (3) — — (1,361)
Equity in income/(loss) of affiliates 1,911 — — — (6) — — — 1,905

Net Income/(loss) 8,213 (110) 3 28 (6) (32) 906 — 9,002

16

For the six months ended June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Share-based

compensation Leases

Equity securities

without readily

determinable fair

values

Equity method

investments

Available-

for-sale debt

investments Software

Amounts under

IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv) Note(v) Note(vii)

(RMB in millions)

Product development (5,627) 32 — — — — — (5,595)

Sales and marketing (4,110) 6 — — — — — (4,104)

General and administrative (1,846) 30 21 — — — — (1,795)

Income from operations 5,218 68 21 — — — — 5,307

Interest expense (1,041) — (16) — — — — (1,057)

Fair value changes on investments

  measured at fair value through

  profit or loss — — — (1) — (46) — (47)

Income/(loss) before income tax
  expense and equity in
  income/(loss) of affiliates 4,822 68 5 (1) — (46) — 4,848

Income tax expense (903) — — (3) — — — (906)

Equity in income/(loss) of affiliates 103 — — — (2) — — 101

Net Income/(loss) 4,022 68 5 (4) (2) (46) — 4,043

17

Reconciliation of unaudited consolidated balance sheets

As of June 30, 2024
IFRS adjustments

Amounts
as reported
under U.S.

GAAP
Share-based

compensation Leases

Equity
securities

without
readily

determinable
fair values

Equity
method

investments

Available-
for-sale debt
investments

Convertible
senior notes Software

Amounts
under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv) Note(v) Note(vi) Note(vii)
(RMB in millions)

Intangible assets and land use rights 12,551 — (79) — — — — 151 12,623
Property, equipment and software 5,083 — — — — — — (151) 4,932
Investments 45,392 — — (382) (33) (2,185) — — 42,792
Investments measured at fair

  value through profit or loss — — — 512 — 1,848 — — 2,360
Right-of-use assets 741 — (12) — — — — — 729

Total assets 247,823 — (91) 130 (33) (337) — — 247,492

Long-term debt 20,034 — — — — — (911) — 19,123
Other current liabilities 16,836 — — — — — (6) — 16,830
Deferred tax liabilities 3,477 — — 13 — — — — 3,490

Total liabilities 116,431 — — 13 — — (917) — 115,527

Total shareholders’ equity 131,392 — (91) 117 (33) (337) 917 — 131,965

18

As of December 31, 2023

IFRS adjustments

Amounts as

reported under

U.S. GAAP

Share-based

compensation Leases

Equity

securities

without readily

determinable

fair values

Equity method

investments

Available-

for-sale debt

investments Software

Amounts

under IFRS

Note(i) Note(ii) Note(iii) Note(iv) Note(v) Note(vii)

(RMB in millions)

Intangible assets and land use rights 12,644 — (80) — — — 162 12,726

Property, equipment and software 5,142 — — — — — (162) 4,980

Investments 49,342 — — (375) (27) (2,079) — 46,861

Investments measured at fair value

  through profit or loss — — — 472 — 1,696 — 2,168

Right-of-use assets 641 — (14) — — — — 627

Total assets 219,137 — (94) 97 (27) (383) — 218,730

Deferred tax liabilities 3,825 — — 11 — — — 3,836

Total liabilities 96,131 — — 11 — — — 96,142

Total shareholders’ equity 123,006 — (94) 86 (27) (383) — 122,588

19

Notes:

Basis of Preparation

The Directors of the Company are responsible for preparation of the Reconciliation Statement in accordance with the relevant
requirements of the Hong Kong Listing Rules and relevant guidance in HKEX-GL111-22. The Reconciliation Statement was
prepared based on the Group’s Unaudited Interim Financial Statements prepared under U.S. GAAP, with adjustments made (if
any) thereto in arriving at the unaudited financial information of the Group prepared under IFRS. The adjustments reflect the
differences between the Group’s accounting policies under U.S. GAAP and IFRS.